OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
MODEL  525
AM-BROADCAST REFERENCE RECEIVER
AND MODULATION MONITOR
  USER S RECORD
Model 525  Serial No. ____________
Date Purchased __________________

      26
PARTS LIST
EXPLANATION OF PARTS LISTINGS
This section contains listings of component parts used in the Inovon-
ics 525 AM Reference Receiver and Modulation Monitor.  Not all
components are listed by schematic reference designation; those that
are considered generic  may have qualification notations, however.
Component descriptions may or may not specify a particular manu-
facturer or vendor.  When no manufacturer is called out, the term
(open) advises that any manufacturer s product carrying the given
part number (or the same description in the case of a generic part) is
acceptable.
Should you need to order part that is not listed here, call, write, fax
or e-mail the factory with a brief description of what it is that you
need.  We ll then do our very best to figure out what to send you
hopefully something you can use!
PARTS LISTINGS
BR1 Bridge Rectifier; Mouser 512-DF04M
Unless specifically noted by component reference designation, ca-
pacitors are specified as follows:
a: Under 100pF are general-purpose disc ceramic capacitors with
no specific technical specification.  The letter p  following the
value indicates picofarads.
b: 100pF to 0.47µF are of the metallized Mylar or polyester vari-
ety.  Whole number (XXXp) values are picofarads, decimal val-
ues are microfarads.  All capacitors in this category have 5% tol-
erance and are rated at 50VDC or better.  The style used in the
264 is the minibox  package with lead spacing of 0.2 inch.  The
preferred manufacturer is WIMA, their FKS-2 or MKS-2 series.
Possible alternates are the CSF-Thompson IRD series or the
Vishay-Roederstein KE-1808 or KT-1817 series.
c: 1.0µF and above are general-purpose aluminum electrolytics
with radial leads.  A safe voltage rating for any electrolytic in the
264 would be 25V, but because of size and other considerations a
replacement capacitor should always carry the same rating as
the one being replaced.
C1,2 Capacitor, Y-class Ceramic Disc, .0047µF, 440VAC; Mu-
rata/Erie DE7150 F 472M VA1-KC
      27
C10,11 Capacitor, Electrolytic, radial leads, 2200µF, 35V snap-in ;
Digi-Key P7 466-ND
C15,16,49,54,55,57,64,
72,79,82,89,90,98
Capacitor, Monolithic Ceramic, 0.1µF, 35V; (open)
C24,25,53,71,72,
73,75,80,84,86
Capacitor, Ceramic Disc, 0.001µF, 50V; (open)
C60,66,70,7475,
83,86,87,92
Capacitor, Ceramic Disc, 0.01µF, 50V; (open)
C73,77,91 Capacitor, Variable, 5-50pF; Mouser 24AA024
CR1,2 Diode, Silicon Rectifier; (open) 1N4005
CR3-12 Diode, Silicon Signal; (open) 1N4151
F601 Fuseholder; Littlefuse  0286067 (The fuse itself is a 5mm
normal fast blow  type; the value should match the
specification stated on the rear panel.)
I501,504 T1¾ Red LED; Kingbright L53ID
I502,503 T1 Green LED; Kingbright L934GD
IC1 Integrated Cct.; (open) LM317-T
IC2 Integrated Cct.; (open) LM337-T
IC3 Integrated Cct.; (open) LM7805
IC4 Integrated Cct.; (open) 24C04-DIP
IC5 Integrated Cct.; Microchip 17C74 PIC (Requires factory
programming, available only from Inovonics)
IC6 Integrated Cct.; (open) 74HC147